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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

July 29, 2024

C. Thomas Johns
11665 Airlie Rd.
Monmouth, OR 97361

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13943

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) orwithin one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

Jf you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, bytelephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist. # 22 (via email)
Polk County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13943, Polk County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING A CHANGE IN CHARACTER OF
USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of u.te
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

C. THOMAS AND JANE A. JOHNS
11665 AIRLIE RD
MONMOUTH, 0R 97361

Findings of Fact

1. On March 14, 2022, C. THOMAS AND JANE A. JOHNS filed an application to change the
character of use under Certificate 41739. The Department assigned the application number
T-13943.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 22, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On May 16, 2023, the Department se.nt a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13943 to the applicants. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 15, 2023, for the applicants to
respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals- under 0RS183.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to 0RS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On April 26, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13943 and sent a copy to the applicants. Additionally,
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on April 30, 2024 and in the Polk County Itemizer Observer
newspaper on May 5, and May 15, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020.
No protests were filed in response to the notice.

5. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

41739 in the name of R. ROLAND CROSIAR (perfected under Permit
R-5093)
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE

Priority Date: OCTOBER 9, 1967
Volume: 1.95 ACRE-FEET
Source: UNNAMED STREAM, tributary of BERRY CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I a-0 I Glot

9 S I 5 W I WM I 35 I NE NW I 4

6. Transfer Application T-13943 proposes to change the character of use to STORAGE FOR
IRRIGATION.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13943.

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

12. All other application requirements are met.
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Conclusions of Law

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13943 is consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13943 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use
described, and is subjectto all other conditions and limitationscontained in Certificate
41739 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 41739 is cancelled.

4. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use ofthe water.

5. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirmingthe right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
OR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Moo pate:JUL302074
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
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STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
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Affidavit of Publication
State of Oregon, County of Marion, -ss.

I, Britiney Briles, being first duly sworn,
depose and say that I am a Clerk of the Polk County ltemizer­
Observer, 147 SE Court St., Dallas, OR 97338 a
Newspaper of general circulation as defined by
ORS 193.010 and 193.020 state; that

PCl24-201 0 Notice of Preliminary Determination for
Water Right Transfer T-13943 T-13943 filed by C.
Thomas and Jane A. Johns,_ 11665 Airlie Rd,
Monmouth, OR 97361. proposes a change in character
of use under Certificate 41739.

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said newspaper for
2 week(s) in the following issue:

May 8, 2024
May 15, 2024

±.iet.ah-oerksName

Subscribed and sworn before me this

2la+1"0), as

_C_o_u-nt_y_: _M_,@"""r~ioc...n_. Austin

Notary Public for the State otPJ-~Y\
My commission Expires 3/2,,/2

Receive
+ 312024

OWRD

PCl24-2010 NoUce of P-rellmlnary
Determination for Water Right
Transfer T-13943 T-13943 filed by C.
Thomas and Jane A. Johns, 11665
Alrlle Rd, Monmouth, 0R 97361,
proposes a change In character of
use under Certificate 41739. The
right allows the use of 1.95 acre feet
from en unnamed stream In Sec.
35, T9S, R5W, WM for storage for
stock use In Sec. 35. The applicant
proposes to change the character
of use to storage for Irrigation.
The Water Resources Department
proposes to approve the transfer,
based on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-
5000. Any person mey Ille, Jointly,
or severally, a protest or standing
statement within 30 days after the
last date of newspaper publication
of this noHce, May 8, 2024. Call
(503) 986-0935 to obtain additional
lhformaUon. II no protests are
filed, the Department wlll Issue
a final order consistent with the
preliminary detemllnatlon.

Received
31 2024

OWRD



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR DISTRIBUTION OFFUNDs

I

l
TO: Fiscal Services Section DATE: 5-15-2024

FROM: Dante Luongo, Transfer Specialist
Phone: 971-304-5006

SUBJECT: TRANSFER FILE - Request for Payment or Refund

TRANSFER FILE #: T-13943 RECEIPT #: 142786

Please prepare payment in the amount of $ 144.75, made payable to:

Name:
Organization
Address:
City:

Jane A. Johns

11665 Airlie Rd
Monmouth, OR 97361

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one):
D Request for file to be Rejected/Withdrawn/Misfiled
i:gj Excess fees were collected for application/PON
[] Payment ofPON
[] Protest filing fee
D Other:

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be justified as to the
purpose indicated abova Fiscal Services is hereby authorized to process the requested
distribution.



LUONGO Dante JWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

LUONGO Dante JWRD
Friday, May 10, 2024 8:53 AM
RICHMAN Elyse D ' WRD
RE: Newspaper Estimate for TransferApplication T-13943

Hey Elyse,
Do you happen to have the receipt number for this payment? If not, no worries, I will get it next time l am in office.
Best,
Dante

From: RICHMAN Elyse DWRD <Elyse.D.RICHMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 10:45 AM
To: LUONGO Dante JWRD <Dante.J.LUONGO@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Newspaper Estimate forTransfer Application T-13943

Hi Dante,

Alright, I spoke with Stacy and she advised that you will make the call as towhether or notyou submit a refund to the
applicant for the price difference. I'm attaching the original quote and the new quote PDFs that I received from the. Polk
County Itemizer. Below I'm including the prices with the 20% processingfee.

Original quoted cost = $192.34
w/ processing fee = $230.81

New cost = $71.72
w/processing fee = $86.06

Best,

Elyse D. Richman
She/Her/Hers
Transfer and Conservation Section Support
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 I Work Cell: 971-701-5485

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: RICHMAN Elyse DWRD
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 9:43 AM
To: LUONGO Dante J ' WRD <Dante.J.LUONGO@water.oregOn.gov>
subject: RE: Newspaper Estimate for Transfer Application T-13943

Hi Dante,

The publication dates for this notice are 5/8 and 5/15.

1



For some reason, the cost to print this notice came back as less than I was originally quoted. We may need to issue a
refund to the applicant. I will check in with Stacy about this and will let you know. The original quoted cost for publishing
was $192.34 and the new cost they just gave me is for $71.71 (this is before our 20% processingfee}.

Thanks,

Elyse D. Richman
She/Her/Hers
Transfer and Conservation Section Support
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 I Work Cel l: 971-701-5485

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: RICHMAN Elyse D * WRD <Elyse.D.RICHMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 8:23AM
To: LUONGO Dante J' WRD <Dante.J.LUONGO@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Newspaper Estimate for Transfer Application T-13943

Hi Dante,

The total cost for publishing this legal notice is $230.81.

Thanks,

Eluse D. Richman
She/Her/Hers
Transfer and Conservation Section Support
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 ] Work Cell: 971-701-5485

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: STARNES Patrick K WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2024 1.01 PM
To: RICHMAN Elyse D WRD <Elyse.D.RICHMAN@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: LUONGO Dante JWRD <Dante.J.LUONGO@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Newspaper Estimate forTransfer Application T-13943

Hi Elyse-

Dante will need a quote for the attached [RANSFER Application notice to run inthe Polk County Itemizer­
Observer. Run time is twoweeks.

Thanks!

2



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Aprl 2 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
C. THOMAS & JANE JOHNS
11665 AIRLIE RD
MONMOUTH, OR 97361

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13943
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Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicatingthat, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13943. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Polk
County Itemizer-Observer newspaper,5imultaneouslywith issuance ofthe Preliminary
Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest
opposing the-decision proposed bythe Department in the Preliminary Determination or a
standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days
after the last date of newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy ofthe Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in
the Preliminary Determination to present Information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.



Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13943
Joel M. Plahn, District 22 Watermaster (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13943, Polk County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes {ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

C. THOMAS AND JANE A. JOHNS
11665 AIRLIE RD
MONMOUTH, OR 97361

Findings of Fact

1. On March 14, 2022, C. THOMAS AND JANE A. JOHNS filed an application to change the
character of use under Certificate 41739. The Department assigned the application number
T-13943.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 22, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On May 16, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13943 to the applicants. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 15, 2023, for the applicants to
respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 41739 in the name of R. ROLAND CROSIAR (perfected under Permit
R-5093)

Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Priority Date: OCTOBER 9, 1967

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380­
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. '

T-13943.djl Page 1 of 5



Volume:
Source:

1.95 ACRE-FEET
UNNAMED STREAM, tributary of BERRY CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:

STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Glot
9S SW WM 35 NENW 4

5. Transfer Application T-13943 proposes to change the character of use to STORAGE FOR
IRRIGATION.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100/14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13943.

8. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13943 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests
are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

ffTransferApplication T-13943 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in character ofuse proposed in TransferApplication T-13943 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use atthe place ofuse described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 41739 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 41739 is cancelled.

T-13943.djl Page 2 of 5



4. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistentwith the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Departmentwithin one yearafter the
deadlineforcompletion ofthe change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

5. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on APR 2 6 2024

Lisa J.
DOUG K, ACTING DIRE

er, for

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante J. Luongo. Ifyou have any questions aboutthe
information in this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or dante.j.luongo@Water.oregon.gov.

Protests

Under the provisions of 0RS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval ofthe transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received bythe Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690­
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

The person's name, address, and telephone number;

T-13943.djl Page 3 of 5



All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by 0RS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant. ! :

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with 0AR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of RS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

T-13943.djl Page 4 of 5



If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Orderfinding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the-Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a partywith limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. $$501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.­

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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FirstAmerican Tile"
FirstAmerican TitleInsurance Company

777 Commercial Street SE,Suite 100
Salem, 0R 97301
Phn - (800)742-2414
Fax - (866)849-3065

PUBLIC RECORD REPORT
FOR NEW SUBDIVISION OR LAND PARTITION

THIS REPORT IS ISSUED BY THE ABOVE-NAMED COMPANY (''THE COMPANY") FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE
OF:
Thomas Johns
11665 AIRLIE RD
MONMOUTH, OR 97361
Phone:
Fax:

Date Prepared
Effective Date
Order No.
Subdivision

: June 09, 2023
: 8:00 A.M on May 26, 2023
: 7089-4072835

The information contained in this report is furnished by First American Title Insurance Company (the
"Company") as an information service based on the records and indices maintained by the Company for
the county identified below. This report Is not title insurance, is not a preliminary title report for title
insurance, and is not a commitment for title insurance. No examination has been made of the Company's
records, other than as specifically set forth in this report. Liability for any loss arising from errors and/or
omissions is limited to the lesser of the fee paid or the actual loss to the Customer, and the Company will
have no greater liability by reason of this report. This report is subject to the Definitions, Conditions and
Stipulations contained in it.

REPORT

A. The Land referred to in this report is located in the County of POLK, State of Oregon, and is
described as follows:

As fully set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

B. As of the Effective Date, the tax account and map references pertinent to the Land are as
follows:

As fully set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

c. As of the Effective Date and according to the Public Records, we find title to the land apparently
vested in:

As fully set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof

D. As of the Effective Date and according to the Public Records, the Land is subject to the following
liens and encumbrances, which are not necessarily shown in the order of priority:

As fully set forth on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Public Record Report for New Subdivision orPartition
Page 1 of 7 (Ver. 20080422)



FirstAmerican Tile"

FirstAmerican TitleInsurance Company
777 CommercialStreet SE, Suite 100

Salem, OR97301
Phone: (800)742-2414/Fax: (866)849-3065

PR: NWEST

Final Invoice

Ofe: 7089 (992)

To:

RE:

Thomas Johns
11665 AIR.L IE RD
MONMOUTH, OR 97361

Attention: Thomas Johns
Your Ref.:
Property:
11665 Airlie Road, MONMOUTH, OR 97361

Invoice No.:
Date:

Our File No.:
Title Officer:
EscrowOfficer:

Customer ID:

Liability Amounts

992 - 708936322
06/09/2023

7089-4072835
LaurenMay

AD9128344

Buyers:
Sellers:

THOMAS C JOHNS, JANE A JOHNS
THOMAS C JOHNS

Description ofCharge I InvoiceAmount
Misc Title ProcessingFee I $200.00

INVOICE TOTAL $200.00

Comments:

Thank you for your business!

To assureproper credit, please senda copy ofthis Invoice andPayment to:
Attention: Accounts ReceivableDepartment

Topay electronically go to, https://firstam.us/paytitleinvoice, or mail check toPO Box 31001-2281
Pasadena, CA 91110-2281

Printed On: 06/09/2023, 2:51 PM Page: I



First American Title Insurance Company
Public Record Report for New Subdivision or band Partition
Order No. 7089-4072835

EXHIBIT "A"
(Land Description Map Tax and Account)

BEGINNING ATA POINT WHICH IS 20.00 CHAINS SOUTH AND 2.96 CHAINS EAST FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST OFTHE WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, POLK COUNTY, OREGON; AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 33.00 CHAINS AND 75 LINKS;
THENCE EAST 12.00 CHAINS AND 10 LINKS; THENCE NORTH 50 LINKS; THENCE EAST 12.00 CHAINS
AND 10 LINKS; THENCE NORTH 33.00 CHAINS AND 25 LINKS; THENCE WEST 24.00 CHAINS AND 20
LINKS TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

ALSO: LOTS NUMBERED FOUR (4) AND AVE (5) IN SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST
OFTHE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, POLK COUNTY, OREGON.

NOTE: This Legal Description was created prior to January 01, 2008.

Map No.: 095350000200
Tax Account No.: 220204

Public Record Reportfor New Subdivision or Partition
Page 2 of 7 (Ver. 20080422)



FirstAmericanTitle Insurance Company
Public Record Report for New Subdivision or Land Partition
Order No. 7089-4072835

EXHIBIT "B"
(Vesting)

C. Thomas Johns and Jane A. Johns

Public Record Report for New Subdivision or Partition
Page 3f 7 (Ver. 20080422)



EXHIBIT "A"

Beginning at a point which is 20,00 chains South and 2.96 chains East from the Northwest
corner of Section 35, Township 9 South, Range 6 West of the Willamette Meridian, Polk
County, Oregon; and running thence South 33.00 chains and 75 links; thence East 12.00
chains and 10 links; thence North 50 links; thence East 12.00 chains and 10 links; thence
North 33.00 chains and 25 links; thence West 24.00 chains and 20. llnks to the place of
beginning. ·

ALSO: Lots Numbered Four (4) and Five (5) in Section 36, Township 9 South, Range 5 West
of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

Description: Polk,OR Document - Year.DocID {1/15/2
Order: jyiuoi Comment: 2'004 - Current] 2004.18207 Pago: 2 of 2



First American Title Insurance Company
Public Record Report for New Subdivision orLand Partition
Order No. 7089-4072835

EXHIBIT "C"
(Liens and Encumbrances)

l
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

We are unable to report on unpaid taxes as the amounts are not available al: this time. As soon as
we receive said information wewill advise you.
(Affects Personal Property Tax 31807)

The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were specially zoned
or classified for Farm use. If the land has become or becomes disqualified for such use under the
statute, an additional tax or penalty may be imposed.

The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying within the limits
of streets, roads and highways.

Regulations, including levies, liens, assessments, rights of way, and easementsof Luckiamute
Domestic Water Cooperative.

An easement reserved in a deed, including the terms and provisions thereof;
Recording Information: January 14, 1948 as Book 134, Page 78, Deed Records
From: United States of America
To: Harry Kester et ux

Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein:
Recording Information: September 17, 1969 as Book 219, Page 407, Deed

Records
In Favor of: Luckiamute Domestic Water Cooperative
For: water pipelines and related facilities

Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein:
Recording Information: December 13, 1996 in Book 327, Page 1414, Book of

Records
Consumers Power Inc.,
Underground Easement

Water Rights Certificate , including terms and provisions thereof.
Recorded: March 17, 1975, in Book 69, Page 181, Book of Records

Deed of Trustand the terms and conditions thereof.
Grantor/Trustor: C. Thomas Johns and JaneA. Johns, husband and wife, Elliott T.

Johns, a single person
Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA, a corporation organized
under the Farm Credit Act of 1971, as amended
Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon, a corporation
$275,000.00
September 27, 2001
Document No. 2001-12627, Book of Records

The beneficial interest under said Deed of Trust has been assigned to Peter C. McCord, an Oregon
Attorney, by Assignment recorded July 18, 2005 as Document No. 2005-011670, Book of Records.

In Favor of:
For:

Grantee/Beneficiary:

Trustee:
Amount:
Recorded:
Recording Information:

Public Record Report for New Subdivision or Partition
Page 4 of7 (Ver. 20080422)



FirstAmerican Title Insurance Company
Public Record Reportfor New Subdivision or Land Partition
Order No. 7089-4072835

10.

11.

Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein:
Recording Information: August 15, 2008 as Document No. 2008-010294, Book

of Records
Consumers Power Inc., an Oregon Corporation
construction, erection, perpetual operation,
maintenance, repair, alteration, inspection, replacement
and removal of electrical, communication and related
transmission and distribution lines .

Mortgage and the terms and conditions thereof.

In Favor of:
For:

Mortgagor:
Mortgagee:
Amount:
Recorded:
Recording Information:

C. Thomas Johns and Jane A. Johns, husband and wife
ZB, N.A. Dba Zions First National Bank
$698,500.00
February 24, 2016
Document No. 2016-002129, Book of Records

The beneficial interest was assigned by successive assignments, the last of which was; Recorded:
February 24, 2016 Recording information: Document No. 2016-002134, Book of Records To: U.S.
Bank National Association, as Custodian/Trustee for Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation
programs.

12. Unrecorded leases or periodic tenancies, if any.

13. We are unable to complete our examination regarding the Domestic Relations Dissolution between
Jane A. Johns and C. Thomas Johns Case No. 08P2382 due to the temporary unavailability of such
records. A supplemental letter regarding such status and an appropriate exception, if any, will fellow.

NOTE: Taxes for the year 2022-2023 PAID IN FULL
Tax Amount: $5,000.55
Map No.: 095350000200
Property ID: 220204
Tax Code No.: 1308

NOTE: This Public Record Report does not include a search for Financing Statements filed in the Office of
the Secretary of State, or in a county other than the county wherein the premises are situated, and no
liability is assumed if a Financing Statement is filed in the Office of the County Clerk covering Crops on
the premises whereinthe lands are described other than by metes and bounds or under the rectangular
survey system or by recorded lot and block.

Public Record Report for New Subdivision or Partition
Page 5 of 7 (Ver. 20080422)



First American Title Insurance Company
Public Record Reportfor New Subdivision or Land Partition
Order No. 7089-4072835

DEFINITIONS, CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

1. Definitions. The following terms have the stated meaning when used in this report:
(a) "Customer": The person or persons named or shown as the addressee ofthis report.
(b) "Effective Date": The effective date stated In this report
(c) "Land":Te land specifically described In this report and improvements affixed theretowhich by law constitute real

property.
(d) "Public Records": Those recordswhich by the laws of the state ofOregon impartconstructive notice ofmatters relating to

the Land.

2. Liability of the Company.
(a) THIS REPORT IS NOT AN INSURED PRODUCT OR SERVICE OR A REPRESENTATION OF THE CONDITION OF TITLE TO

REAL PROPERlY. IT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT, LEGAL OPINION, OPINION OF TITLE,TITLE INSURANCE COMMITMENTOR
PRELIMINARY REPORT, OR ANY FORM OF IDLE INSURANCE OR GUARANlY. THIS REPORT IS ISSUED EXCLUSIVELY
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE APPLICANT THEREFOR, AND MAY NOT BE USED OR RELIED UPON BY ANY OTHER
PERSON. THIS REPORT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT FIRST AMERICAN'S PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT. FIRST AMERICAN DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE INFORMATION HEREIN IS COMPLETE OR
FREE FROM ERROR, AND THE INFORMATION HEREIN IS PROVIDED WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, AS-IS,
AND WITH All FAULTS. AS A MATERIAL PART OF THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN IN EXCHANGE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF
THIS REPORT, RECIPIENT AGREES THAT FIRST AMERICAN'S SOLE LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY
AN ERROR OR OMISSION DUE TO INACCURATE INFORMATION OR NEGLIGENCE IN PREPARING THIS REPORT SHALL BE
LIMITED TO THE FEE CHARGED FOR THE REPORT. RECIPIENT ACCEPTS THIS REPORT WITH THIS LIMITATION AND
AGREES THAT FIRST AMERICAN WOULD NOT HAVE ISSUED THIS REPORT BUT FOR THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
DESCRIBED ABOVE. FIRST AMERICAN MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO THE LEGALITY OR
PROPRIETY OF RECIPIENT'S USE OF THE INFORMATION HEREIN.

(b) No costs (incduding, without limitation attorney fees and other expenses) ofdefense, or prosecution of any action, Is
afforded to the Customer.

(c) In any event, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage by reason ofthe following:

(1) Taxes or assessments which are notshown as existing llens by the records ofany taxing authority that levies taxes
or assessments on real property or by the Public Records.

(2) Any facts, rights, interests or claimswhich are not shown by the Public Records butwhich could be ascertained by
an Inspection ofthe land or by making inquiry ofpersons in possession thereof.

(3) Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the Public Records.
(4) Discrepancies, encroachments, shortage In area, conflicts in boundary lines or any other facts which a survey would

disclose.
(5) (@) Unpatented mining claims; (ii) reservations or exceptions in patentsor in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof,

(Ill) water rights or claims or title to water.
(6) Any right, title, interest, estate or easementin land beyond the lines ofthe area specifically described or referred to

in this report, or in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways.
(7) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (Including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances or

regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (@) the occupancy, use or enjoymenton the land; (ii) the
character,dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in
ownership or a change In the dimensions or area ofthe land or any parcel ofwhich the land Is or was a part; or (Iv)
environmental protection, or the effect ofany violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations,
except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereofor a notice ofa defect, lien or encumbrance resulting
from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded In the Public Records atthe effective date
hereof.

(8) Any governmental police power not excluded by 2(d)(7) above, except to the extent that notice of the exercise
thereofor a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land
has been recorded In the Public Records atthe effective date hereof.

(9) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters created, suffered, assumed, agreed to or actually
known by the Customer.

3. Charge. The charge for this report does not Include supplemental reports, updates or other additional servicesofthe
Company.

Public Record Report for NewSubdivision or Partition
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FirstAmerican Title"

Illegal Restrictive Covenants

First American Title Insurance Company
777 Commercial StreetSE, Suite 100
Salem, OR 97301

Please be advised that any provision contained in this document, or in a document that is attached,
linked, or referenced in this document, that under applicable law illegally discriminates against a class of
individuals based upon personal characteristics such as race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation,
gender identity, familial status, disability, national origin, or any other legally protected class, Is illegal
and unenforceable by law.

Public Record Report for New Subdivision or Partition
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2004-018207

STATF. OP OREGON, } ss
County of·----··-··- ·

I certify that tho wi\hin instrument wuN
rocuivcd for recording on ---··-,
nt -·-··••o••· o'clock .M,, and recorded in
hook/rccl/volumeNo, --------- 0n page -..--.---­
.:mrl/nr .:iG fcc/Cilc/lnslrumonl/rnicmfilm/rcccntion

RECORDED IN POLK COUNTY
Valerie Unger, County Clerk

UnIll 1tquu11a Ollll l'Wllt,Mftd 1n WIflal■...nlll (a (Namo , Adna, Zip):

Mars..cob2--­

-------------------------.----.-.-- -w __

Elliott T. Johns

------·----··......... , ··---

Granlo,'t HI- andAddrwo

C..Tbaas.ghns/Jane.A.Jobns-----­
. J..l6.n5....Ail:l..ie_Rd_ ··---
.Moomou.th... • .OR.9.?,3.6.L..,,._ifc_

0...111..•N"""' ■nuA dron
twrwcoraing, r»turn a (ham4 . Add», Zp)

Q)

FORM Ne. I -BARGAINAND BALEDED+STATUTORY POR (ndinvldual armor). TEV+.N£3$ANHug CO ,HU'IO,H wirer4wurem

W iRrwsrzssw@@@wwow@wOwosoaa@n-cnwe sis
&Si?

BARGAIN ANO SALi! O!l!O -STATUTORY FORM
(INOIVlOIJAL GAANTOA)

REC-BS Cnt•1 Stn•1 A. CAPTAIN
$10,00 $10.00 $11.00

• ..Thomas Johns "and Jane A. Johns . ------- --- , Grantor,
oy:i LO -----·-·-··--·-·•-···-··- - -------····--- ··-·-·····-··••···---·-------

----·-··-------·"••..••••~--·-···--·----- ------·-···-··--·----------- ---------, Grantee,
the following rcn1 property situated in Polk County, Oregon. to-wit:

--------------·----- .----...-----------·-·---...-
-----·---···----- ···--·--·-----1

Ellio.tt T. Johns·-----··-----··---------------------······---··---·-------·----·········--------------·--

=K­
ci;l
C
0-coz.
.£
Q)

"O
it::

. (IF iPAC!i. INS~ , CONTINU!!O!!SORll'TION ON REVERSE)

The true consideration for this conveyanco is S--Y--------, (Here, comply with the rcquin:mcno. ofORS 93.030.)
---·--·-·--·-----·-----------

--··----- ..... ·····--·--····-----··...•.....--·---
DATED-------·-··--

Description: Polk,OR Document - Yoar.DocID [l/15/2004 - Current] 2004.18207 Page: l of 2
Order: jyiuoi Commen_t:
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 23, 2022

C. THOMAS & JANE JOHNS
11665 AIRUE RD
MONMOUTH, OR 97361

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13943

On March 14, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1360.00. Our receipt number 137678 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new use
until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the Department. In order to
avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water as described
by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email)
Polk County Planning Division

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) .---- begins as soon as an order is issued

• approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

inchoate state.
Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate

l i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

i order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i•
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination portion of the right is forfeited.

Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I• ...

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

l • ... submission of the Claim .
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests $
Rooiverd Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+l has been made and if so, issues a new
r ISWR Agency } Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ..
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGON OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/mfsc/wrd fee calculator.

OWRDPart 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included. RECEIV' ID

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Sect ion.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

[8]
5
[8]

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate 41739

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in 0AR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.}

D l:8J N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

l:8J D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D l:8J N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

O l:8J N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Map not included or incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Part__ is incomplete

_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional slgnature(s) required

Other/Explanation _

Staff; U3-­



Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] NA

RECEIVED

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license yiew/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions. The final proof survey map (which does not have a CWRE
stamp) has been pre-approved and is provided.)

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claimof Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuringfor each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D ~ N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[8] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) withdistance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or

MAR 1 4 2022
~

OWRD

□
~

permit.

D ~ N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used

I

latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°}.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 2 of9 TACS



Part 3 of 5 FeeWorksheet-
FEE WORKSHEETfor PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:
0 Place of Use [] characterofUse 0 Point of Diversion/Appropriation I

Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) fonly one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by.$1090 and enter » » » » » » » » » »» » » » »» » )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Numberof water rights included in transfer1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) ifonly one water right this wlll be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
[8] No: enter o [Jes enter $480 for the ptwell to be added or changed 0 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 11

o: enter0 O Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 0 (4b)
4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) 4 0

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
R D)D No: enter 0 on line 5 r51"[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below).Q_(Sa] ·-"ED

MAp 3Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 1 voe$If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5cland multiplOylg3wRn?
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 1,360
Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under 0RS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 1,360
·Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right {for C12345, 1.25 fs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer ds (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For CB7654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac= 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blankSa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be 0and Line 5 would then alsobecome 0).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION ~
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: {2b} Ifonlyone well this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) » ) )) ) » )) )) )) » 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) Fee for Substitution: ..3

l0 ·± 0 -

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 3 of9 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITI ONAL CONTACT NO.
C. Thomas and Jane A. Johns 503-838-0944
ADDRESS FAX NO.
11665 Airlie Road
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Monmouth OR 97361 Tom@Emersonvineyards.com
BY PROVIDINGANE-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITI ONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BY PROVIDINGAN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVEALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHEDEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOFTHE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BEMAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We are requesting to change the character of use to storage for irrigation.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1",

Check One Box
~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft prellminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the
municipality or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
4AR 1 4 2072

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 9 TACS



By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. Ifmore than onequalifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Polk County Itemizer-Observer.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD).The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend theapplication to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD,or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right {OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

Print Name (and Title if applicable)

be.>
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

},tog -Jls

a4/2RECEIVED
' uA 14 20223//
ate OWRD

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

mi=-
Applicant signature

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
toates?[ves []No·

IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
[8,l The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.
D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is

issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.
D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices

and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes ~No
If YES, and you knowwho the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. Ifyou do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the newowner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant [] Receiving landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 9 13943 TACS



D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are orwill be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) -
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any ofthe rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I Aoo,rn
CITY

I ENITNNAME

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Polk County Planning Division 850 Main Street
CITY STATE I ZIP
Dallas OR 97338

r---l\. To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
L--y' corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDM~

CITY

I EITTITT NAME

RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2027

OWRD

Revised7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 9



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

MR 1 4 2022

OWRD

ECENVED

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 41739
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.95 Acre Feet OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the currentwater delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The water is stored in a pond.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax
POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD I l Lot, I Measured Distances
Name or Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (from a recognizedthe Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼Number or survey corner)is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Govt

II Lot

Oakshire ] Authorized
9 s 5 w 35 NE NW 4 Not provided

Reservoir []Proposed

L_J Authorized

0 Proposed

LJ Authorized I
[]Proposed I
0 Authorized I
[]Proposed

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution {SUB)

[] sorace Water POD to Ground water [] GovernmentAction POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

~Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

0 No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13943
Revised7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 9 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about howto fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate#41739
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. c3

-.di
AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)

- - 7 PROPOSED (the ''to" or "on" lands) a,
l The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGE~Proposecl I

List only that part or portion of thewater right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. -r-f
It l

­
7 P©0(s)/

R00(s) or, I
"C©DES" from l II

Gvt Type ofUSE previous I Gvt POA(s) to
POA(s) (name Priority New.Type of PriorityTwp Rhg Sec ¾¼ "f.axd!o1 Jotor Acres I lllsted on page) Twp Rng Seel ¼¼ 'tax Lot Loto, Acres be used
or number Date USE Date

I DI.!(( Certificate l ' I DLC (fromTable
fromTable 1) II I 1)- - ,_- -

EXAMPLE '
. -- ~ -- -

- . - - -~ -- , ~ - .,.
f -

100 15.0 POD #1 POD ' 'Nw
1,,

2 s 91 E 15 NE NW Irrigation !l.901 POU/POD 2 s 9 !l. NW 500 1 10.0 POD#S 1901
- ' #2 f --- - -- - a ta re - l= s -

I l II 2 s 9 IE 2 sw1 NW 500 5.0 P00#6 i 1901- he
.

- I l ' ' - l . - -,_ - Storage to, Oakshire 10/9/USE 9 s 5 w 35 NE NW 200 4 N/A Irrigation Reservoir 1967
I

-
RECEIV ED

I viAR l 412 2
'

es

HVIA.F I

--
- ' - -

TOTALACRES: TOTAL ACRES:

Additional remarks: We want to change our water right to allowstorage for irrigation.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of9 TACS



Certificate # 41739
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?[]Yes IX] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: .

\ pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
/, primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate#

----"

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Ifan existing --
Staticwaterlswell Perforated Source Well -specific

Authorized already well: Totalwell Casing Casing Seal
orscreened

level of
aquifer rate (fsor

POA 0WRDWell Intervals depth(s) completed pm). If lessbuilt? depth Diameter intervals (sand, gravel,Name or (Yes or No) IDfag No. (feet) (intervals) (infeet) well basalt, etc.) than full rate
Number L- (infeet) ofwater right

13 943

OWRD

RECEIVED
MWAR 1 4 2022

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 9 of9 TACS



From: STARNES Patrick K' WRD Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov
Subject: RE: EmersonVineyards - Storage Certificate 41739

Date: February 7, 2022 at 2.31 PM
To: TOM JOHNS Tom@emersonvfneyards.com

Good Afternoon Mr. Johns,

The Department has reviewed the attached map and approves it for use in your upcoming transfer
application.

Please include a printed copy of this e-mail in your transfer application when you file it.

Sincerely,

Kelly

k¥k¥¥k¥¥k¥¥kk¥¥¥¥#k######k#######%######¥kkkkko##zk##kkk##k#k###k#kit####k###kk##

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

RECEIVED
4AR 1 4 2022

OWRD
Fax: 503-986-0903

*******************************************************************************

From: TOM JOHNS <Tom@emersonvineyards.com>
Sent: Saturday, February 05, 2022 1:26 PM
To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Emerson Vineyards - Storage Certificate 41739

Mr Starnes,

I intend to file a transfer application to request a change in the character of use for my storage
certificate 41739.I would like to request approval to use the final proof survey map as my
transfer application map. There has been no change in the place of use or point of diversion. A
copyof the map is attached.

Thank you,
Tom

TOM JOHNS
Tom@emersonvineyards.com
Owner
Emerson Vineyards
503-838-0944

13 943



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly ortype. Beas specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must beattached.

State of Oregon

[81 Personal observation D Professional expertise

RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2022

OWRD
2. I attest that:

] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of usefor
Certificate # 41739; OR

ss
County of POLK)

I, TOM JOHNS, in my capacity as PROPERTYOWNER,

mailing address 11665_AIRIE ROAD,MONMOUTH, 0R 97361

telephone number (503)838-0944, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status ofthewater right is based on (check one):

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼
Govt Lot Acres
orDLC (if applicable)

OR

D Confirming Certificate#__has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part orall of thewater right was leased instream at sometimewithin the last fiveyears. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D Thewater right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption offorfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS540.610(2) is attached.

O Water has been used at the actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2

13943

TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): STORAGE

4. I understand that if I do not attach one ormore ofthe documents shown in the table belowto supportthe above
statements, my applicationwill be considered incomplete.

<-l$..=
Signature ofAffiant Date

RECEIVED
MWAR 1 4 2022

OWRD
OFFICIALSTAMP

JESSICA CHRISTINE PURCELL
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 98244I

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRESJANUARY O6, 2O23

,2022_.

Notary Public forOregon

My commission Expires:_)_/e/d0,23

Signed and sworn to (er affirm.:ki before me this~dayofM «.Cf4,-.,

- - - - r
_

Supporting Documents Examples

0 Copy ofa water right certificate thathas been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
0 Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops • Power usage records for pumpsassociated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • Districtassessmentrecords for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

1:8:J Aerial photos containing sufficientdetail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve differentareas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
withoutthe source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy ofinstream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 2 of2 TACS



Aerial photo of Oakshire Reservoir
RECE\\/ D

August12,2020
a..a.,[Q ]][JEE



T9S. R.5W. WM.

STUMP Dl.C 63

2726

RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2022

OWRD

34135

DLC 65

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. .R74£1%? Prit No.-5293._
IN NAME OF

R. ROLAND CROSIAR

13943 -:..



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONg
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWaterResources Department
725 SummerStreetNE, SuiteA
Salem.Oregon 97301-1266
(503)986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

MAR 1 4 2022

RECEIVED

NOTE TO APPLICANTS
OWRD

In order for your application to be processed by theWaterResourcesDepartment (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local governmentplanning official in thejurisdiction(s) where
yourwater rightwill beused and developed. Theplanning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without theLand Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Pleasebe aware that your applicationwill notbe
approved without land use approval.

Thisform is NOT required if:
1) Wateris tobe diverted, conveyed, and/orused only onfederal lands; OR
2) The applicationis fora waterright transfer, allocati on ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water

registrationmodification, and all ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposedwateruse is located entirely within Jaruis zonedforexclusive farm-use orwithin an

irrigationdistrict;
b) The application involves a change inplace ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placemept ormodificationofstructures, includingbut not limi ted to waterdiversion,

impoundment, distributionfacilitics,waterwells andwell houses; and
d) The applicationinvolves irrigationwateruscs only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying awater
right TheWaterResources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure thewater rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach thereceipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receivenotice once the applicant formally submits his or her requestto
theWRD. The notice will give more information aboutWRD's water rights process and provide
additional commentopportunities. Youwill have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to theWRD. Ifno land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, theWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposedwater right is
compatiblewith your comprehensiveplan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by theWaterResources Department. Ifyou have any questions concerning this form, please
contact theWRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

Land Use Infonuoticn Fon:n
Pge 1 of3



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONg
ATEREMOUICIS
DEPARTMENT

OregonWaterResourcesDepartment
725 SummerStreetNE,SuiteA
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266503-986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRP

NAME
C. Thomas and Jane A. Johns

ADDRESs 11665 Airlie Road

PHONE(HIM)503-838-0944

FAX

CITYMonmouth STATE
OR "ea+"MA"Tom@Emersonvineyards.com

ALand and Location

Please include the followinginformationforall tax Iots·where waterwill be diverted (takenfrom its source), conveyed (transported),
and/orused ordeveloped. Applicants formunicipaluse, or irrigationuseswithinmigationdistricts may substitute existing and
proposedservice-areaboundari es for thetax-lot information reqnestedbelow.

Township Rano Section ¼¼ Taxlot# PlanDesignation Wtcrtobc: Proposed Land
(e.g... Rnral Uso:

Rcsidantin.l/RR-5)
9S 5W 35 NENW 200 [i]Diverted (!I Conveyed Iii Uml GtDrogo-- -- -- -- -- -- --

0Divi:tt,,d Dl coveyed (J uea-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
Ll Diverted DConveyed DJUsed •-- -- -- -- -- -- --
[IDiverted El conveyed DJUad-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and citieswhere water fa ro osed to be diverted, conve ed. and/or used or develo
PolkCounty

B. Description of ProposedUse
Type of application to be filedwith theWaterResources Department
O PeanittoUse orStoreWater IiiWaterRightTransfer
O Liruit.edWaterUseLicense DAllocation ofCon.servedWater

[]PeritAmendment orGroundWaterRegistrationModification
DExchangeofWater

Source ofwater: IllReservoir/Pond 0 GroundWater 0 SurfaceWater (name)

Estimated quantityofwater needed: 1.95 [] cubic fectper second [] gallonsperminute [ii@ acre-feet

Intendeduse ofwater: [ligation
0Mwticipal

Briefl describe:

· 0 Commercial
[]Quasi-Municipal

0 Industrial
0Instream

0Doinestic forhouscbold(s)
Iii Other storage

We are applying for a transfer to allow storage for irrigation in our existing pond.

---------------------~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use JnformationFonncannotbe completedwhile you wait, please have alocal government
representative sign the receipt at the bottomof the nextpage andinclude itwiththe applicationfiled withtheWaterResources
Department

LandUselnfoonation Foau .
Pge2of3



. For Local GovernmentUse Only
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the
project will be located entirelywithinthe city limits. In that case, onlythe city planning agencymust complete
th.is form. This deals onlywith the local land-use plan.Do not include approval for activities such as building
or gradingpermits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~Landuses to be servedby the proposedwater uses (includingproposed construction) are allowedoutrightor are not regulatedby
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinancesection(s): S,U W('t'.~~ 'o.v'-v--J.

DLand uses tobe servedby the proposed wateruses (includingproposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below., (Pleaseattachdocumentationofapplicable land-use approvalswhichhave already beenobtained
Record ofAction/land-use decisionand accompanying findingsare sufficient:.) If approvalshave beenobtained but all
appealperiods havenot ended, check "Beingpursued."

Type ofLnnd-UsoApprovnlNeeded CiteMostSignificant, ApplicabloPlan Policies& Land-Use Approval:(o.g.,planamendments, rczoncs, conditionnl-uso OrdinanceSection Refcroncos
namits.. ero.)

0Obtllincd OBciJJel'wwcd
LJ paid D NotBeingPursued

OObtail=I D DllD.18 Puxsucd
2E(OE-I/ET LIDenied 0NotBeingPursued
a ~

O0br.incd □BeingPursued

MAP 1 4 9p99 ODaiied 0NolBcingPumled
ntr u\ ..., ~ .........

Q0btaun:d □ B<, ingPuoued

ODonicci 0 NotllaingPwsued

OWRD 00bla incd 0BeingPucnied
ODai.i cd 0NotBeingPursued

Localgovernments are invited to express special land-use concerns ormake recommendationsto theWaterResourcesDepartment
regarding thisproposeduse ofwaterbelow, or ona separate she et.

Bo Ao QsoY, oo " vd $ xs- Ord ion,
3:d s pe-'!<A so< A lo'\, o3A)" &" Pr, oh US
i.,Jc,u~ ('t--'i v-.-e- c, "6N) Luc.

Mane. A, u me.. loo., "ua­
Signature: ~~ Phone: 5c:3-QJ- "lli7 Date: -.x...5_- lf_~-_'J_J _
GovernmentE~ :]..1.!i)~~~~'----lcc..4-E:).,J,..llClr::-",-~=+,·------------------'-------

Note to local government representative: Please complete this formor signthe receipt below andreturn itto the applicant Ifyou
sign the receipt, yonwill have 30daysfrom the WaterResourcesDepartment's notice date to return the completed LandUse
Information Form or WRDmay presume the landuse associated with theproposeduse ofwater is compatiblewith local
comprehensive plans.

Receiptfor Request for Laud Use Information

Applicant name:-----------------------------------
City orCounty; Staffcontact _

Signature: Phone: Date: _
LandUse InfonnnlionForm

Pagc3of3
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, has made proof

for the purposes of

97361
Oregon, State of

POUC

R. ROLAND CROSIAR

of tile State Engineer, and that said Tight to store said

COUNTY OF

benrcouthRoute l, Box 194,

m;f_)i5 3fa to QI:ertffp, That

Lot 4 Ek N%)
Section 35

T. 9 S., ~- 5 W., w. H.

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store tltewaters of
an unnamed atream, ttS:butary of ».rzy Cr~ek, in Oak■bire Re•ervoir

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON

waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of tlte right

hereby confirmed dates from October 9, 1967

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for tlte purposes afore­

said, shall not excee_d l..9.5 acre feet

The reservoir is located in

of

stock

under Reservoir Permit No. B-5093

: i
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I I
: I,.,
• l

•

.i
i!
'.

: I

. ;
. !

I:
! :

I
¥

WITNESS the signatu· • ,J the State Engineer, affi:r:ed

.......................~.j,ff L, ~~.~.l.~:~: ~ .
State Engineer

February 13, 1975
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41739, page33

this date.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume
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Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_transfer_calculator/permanent_transfer.aspx

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer

Main

0 Return

O Help

Contact Us

1of2

'
1 Today's Date: Friday, March 18, 2022 Fee Calculation

, Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) I s1360.00]

Fill in information below-- Check each box that applies.
Types ofChange Proposed:

Place ofUse

I
Point ofDiversion (POD)/Appropriation WOA); and/or Additional POD/POA; and/or SWPOD to GWPOD
Character of Use I so.0@]

Enter total number ofwater rights included in transfer. I I so.oo]
I

I I ICheck this box ifyou propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well.

I I I so.oo]Enter total number of groundwater wells (POAs) included in transfer.

I
Check this box ifyou propose to change the place ofuse or character of use for a NON-irrigation right.

I
I Check this box ifyou propose to change the place ofuse or character of use for an irrigation right.
I
I
I
I Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs): I I
I
I I s1.360.00]Subtotal:
I

I Check each box that applies.
I The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board I

I (OWES) under ORS 541.932.

3/18/2022, 8:.06 AM



TransferFee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wr_transfer_calculator/permanent_transfer.aspx

The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife
habitat.

Discount : [
'------~

Transfer Fee: $1,360.00I
Return to Edit Clear;

2of2 3/18/2022, 8:06 AM



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

hC eek the Certificate(s) in WRIS Transfer #T- 139 <3
checkeaoy._(Ql Supplemental POU POD APODType ofChange(s) Substitution
Date- to Primary

Fee Received:
Proposed:

Surface to »(30,oo
Morkthe Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground POA APOA

Calculated Fee: , Howmany rights tabe Transferred?

- Certificate It (13°
AdditionalObservations:

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

' 1. Is applicant information complete?·Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
" no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?

~ 2. Do"es applicant Indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included~/A.
Name of the district:I 3. Part 5 of application,-h-a-s -th_e_a_p_p_li-ca_n_t-(s-} -co-m-pl-e-te_d_t_h__e_e_n-ti-re_p_a_g_e_a_n_d_d_o_e_~-th-e~i=n~fo-r_m_a-ti_o_n_m_a_t-ch

the' description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Pait 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

~4. Is there only one (1)water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No _

If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

~ 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 27 _

~ 6. ls the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? [] ves D No

~7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? 'gj N/A.

~8. If a change in place of use (POU} within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
]"P supplement al Form U? TY] N/A.

9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

[)[[ns, (a[en. [la[e{

Revised 7114/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

- FEEWORKSHEETforPERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution) --

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[] character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation I

Number of above boxes checked= (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) Ifonly one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a) I

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) onlyone water rightthis will be O
3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to addor change a well, change from a surface water POD to a
well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?

,

[]No:enter 0 »» » »»» ) ) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) ))

[]Yves = $480 (4a) l
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (Ab)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) If only one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
0 No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)

If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c] and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above ) » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is th is transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to .

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) )) 4

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) 9) ) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised7/14/2021
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